



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONG DENG AND MARK FANG,)	
)	
)	
Defendants/Counterclaim)	Case No. 152, 2022
Plaintiffs below, Defendants,)	
)	On Appeal From the Court of
v.)	Chancery:
)	
DENGRONG ZHOU,)	C.A. No. 2021-0026-JRS
)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counterclaim)	
Defendant below, Appellee.)	

DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BERGER HARRIS LLP

John G. Harris, Esq. (I.D. No. 4017)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-1140 telephone
(302) 655-1131 facsimile
jharris@bergerharris.com

OF COUNSEL:
AFN Law, PLLC
Angus F. Ni
Times Wang
506 2nd Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA, 98104
(646) 543-7294
angus@afnlegal.com
times@afnlegal.com
Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming

*Counsel for Defendants/ Counterclaim and
Third Party Plaintiffs Below, Defendants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING NEW YORK’S “PECULIAR KNOWLEDGE” RULE 1

 A. The Peculiar Knowledge At Issue Relates to Zhou’s Undisclosed “Xiangtian Supermarket” Scheme, Not Solely To His Prior Criminal Convictions 1

 B. Zhou’s False Denial Triggered A Duty To Disclose His “Xiangtian Supermarket” Plans And Fears Of Being “Finished Completely” Should That Plan Fail 2

 C. The Trial Court’s Opinion Reveals It Did Not Consider The Facts Within Zhou’s Peculiar Knowledge 4

 D. Controlling New York Law Allows Sophisticated Parties Represented By Counsel To Rely On the Peculiar-Knowledge Rule 7

 E. None Of The So-Called “Deeper Flaws” Go Any Deeper Than The Court’s Erroneous Decision To Ignore Peculiar Knowledge 10

 F. Zhou Admitted To His Xiangtian Involvement At Trial, And Still Does Not Dispute The Plan To Incorporate iFresh Into It—Condoning This Deception Takes Caveat Emptor Too Far 13

II. THE TRIAL COURT CLEARLY ERRED BY IGNORING ZHOU’S UNAMBIGUOUS ADMISSION THAT HE CONTROLLED OU’S SHARES—A FACT THE ANSWERING BRIEF FAILS TO ADDRESS.. 15

 A. Defendants Have Consistently Argued That *Both* Zhou and Ou’s Votes Should Be Invalidated Based On Zhou’s Admitted Control Of Ou’s Shares—There Has Been No Waiver 15

B. The Court Did Not Consider Ou And Zhou’s Breach Of Their
Joint Contractual Warranty That Zhou Was Independent16

C. The Trial Court’s Unsupported Credibility Determination Does
Not Shield Its Error-Laden Factual Analysis18

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT DEFENDANTS
WAIVED THE ARGUMENT THAT ZHOU DIRECTED XUE’S
BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACA and Solutia Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1043 (2015).....	9
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund Master v. Stanley</i> , 136 A.D.3d 136 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	9
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. Am. Móvil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 257 A.3d 993 (Del. 2021).....	19
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 105 A.3d 989 (Del. 2014).....	18
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> , 941 N.Y.S.2d 59 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	7, 13, 14
<i>LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Securities LLC</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	3
<i>Lank v. Steiner</i> , 224 A.2d 242 (Del. 1966).....	18
<i>Nacco Industries v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	14
<i>O.F.I. Imps. Inc. v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5376208 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2016)	10

<i>Prairie Capital III, Ltd. P’ship v. Double E Holding Corp.,</i> 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	3
<i>Rekor Sys., Inc., v. Loughlin,</i> 2022 WL 789157 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....	12
<i>Ruckstuhl v. Healy,</i> 222 App. Div. 152 (N.Y. App. Div. 1927).....	3
<i>Scharf v. Tiegerman,</i> 166 A.D.2d 697 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	3
<i>Silver Point Capital Fund, L.P. v. Riviera Res., Inc.,</i> 198 A.D.3d 432 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	10
<i>Von Au v. Magenheimer,</i> 126 App. Div. 257 (N.Y. App. Div. 1908).....	4
<i>Ware v. Howell,</i> 614 S.E.2d 464 (W. Va. 2005)	18
<i>Wilcox v. LaClaire,</i> 263 A.3d 1014 (Del. 2021).....	15
